

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

<p>Commonwealth Generating Company, <i>Appellant,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP), <i>Appellee,</i></p>	<p>D.C. No. 17-01985</p>
<p>Stop Coal Combustion Residual Ash Ponds (SCCRAP), <i>Petitioner,</i></p> <p>v.</p> <p>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Respondent,</i></p> <p>Commonwealth Generating Company, <i>Intervenor.</i></p>	<p>Docket ER-18-263-000</p>

SCCRAP'S BRIEF

Team No. 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Jurisdictional Statement 1

 I. The District Court’s Decision..... 1

 II. FERC’s Rate Revision Decision 1

Statement of the Issues..... 2

Statement of the Case..... 2

 I. Statutory and Regulatory Background 2

 II. Factual Background..... 4

 III. Procedural History..... 6

Summary of the Argument..... 10

Argument 13

 I. ComGen violated the Clean Water Act by discharging arsenic into Fish Creek
 and the Vandalia River without an NPDES permit..... 13

 II. FERC’s Decision was Arbitrary and Capricious because FERC did not rely on
 the Facts and Incorrectly Presumed that Disallowing the Rate Change was an
 Unconstitutional Taking..... 21

Conclusion 29

Certificate of Servicea

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bluefield Water Works & Improvement Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923)	23, 24, 25
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	... 15, 16
<i>Federal Power Com. v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) 22, 23, 25, 29
<i>Fishel v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 442 (M.D. Pa. 1986) 18
<i>Fox v. Clinton</i> , 684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 26
<i>Hawai'i Wildlife Fund v. County of Maui</i> , 886 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 2018) 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>In Re Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 769 A.2d 19 (Vt. 2000) 24
<i>Jersey Central Power & Light Co. v. FERC</i> , 810 F.2d 1168 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 21, 22, 23
<i>Kentucky Waterways All. v. Kentucky Utilities Co.</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018)	11, 13, 14, 15, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	.. 26, 29
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 26, 27
<i>National Wildlife Fed'n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 13
<i>O'Leary v. Moyer's Landfill, Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp. 642 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 19
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 26, 27
<i>Public Sys. v. FERC</i> , 709 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 22
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) 3, 11, 14, 15, 16
<i>Residents Against Indus. Landfill Expansion v. Diversified Sys., Inc.</i> , 804 F. Supp. 1036 (E.D. Tenn. 1992) 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir 1980) 15, 18, 19
<i>Sierra Club v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) 19
<i>Tennessee Clean Water Network v. TVA</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) 18, 19, 20

<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979)	20
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018)13, 15, 16, 17	14,
<i>Washington Wilderness Coalition v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994) ..	18

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(a)	1, 3, 29
16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824d.....	12, 21
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a)	3
16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)	4
16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)	4
16 U.S.C. § 824e.....	12, 21
16 U.S.C. § 8251(b).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	2, 14
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(3).....	2
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	3, 11, 14, 15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(B).....	14
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14)	3, 18, 19, 20
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	3
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1365(a)	1

Department of Energy Organization Act, Pub. L. No. 95-91, 91 Stat. 565 (1977) 3

Other Authorities

Edison Electric Institute, *Rate Case Summary: Q3 2018 Financial Update* (2018) 24

Edison Electric Institute, *Rate Case Summary: Q4 2013 Financial Update* (2013). 24

Leonard S. Hyman et al., *America’s Electric Utilities: Past, Present, and Future* (8th ed. 2005)
..... 24

Lincoln Davies et al., *Energy Law and Policy* (1st ed. 2014) 24

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary 20

Regulations

63 Fed. Reg. 7,858 (Feb. 17, 1998) 16

66 Fed. Reg. 2960 (Jan. 12, 2001) 16
